

No. 23-10362

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.; GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, Commissioner of Food and Drugs; JANET WOODCOCK, M.D., in her official capacity as Principal Deputy Commissioner, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; PATRIZIA CAVAZZONI, M.D., in her official capacity as Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants

v.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,

Intervenor-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Amarillo Division, Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z, Judge Matthew J. Kacsmayk

**OPENING BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC**

PHILIP KATZ
LYNN W. MEHLER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

EVA M. SCHIFINI
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
CATHERINE E. STETSON
KAITLYN A. GOLDEN
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
MARLAN GOLDEN
DELIA SCOVILLE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	18
A. Plaintiffs’ Standing Arguments Are Based On Statistical Possibilities, Depend On Third-Party Discretionary Actions, And Flunk Organizational Standing Prerequisites	18
1. <i>No individual Plaintiff or member of a Plaintiff- Association faces cognizable future injury fairly traceable to FDA’s challenged actions</i>	19
2. <i>Plaintiffs lack organizational standing</i>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

3. *Plaintiffs lack third-party standing*.....31

B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The 2000 Mifeprex Approval
Is Time-Barred32

1. *The reopener doctrine does not apply*33

2. *Equitable tolling is inapplicable*.....37

3. *Plaintiffs’ failure to exhaust is inexcusable*.....39

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail On The Merits40

1. *FDA’s 2000 approval and subsequent changes
were not arbitrary and capricious*.....40

2. *FDA’s initial reliance on Subpart H has no
legal effect today, and was permissible in any
event*49

D. Plaintiffs’ Comstock Act Argument Fails.....52

II. THE EQUITIES OVERWHELMINGLY FAVOR DEFENDANTS56

A. Danco Faces Substantial, Certain, Unrecoverable
Harm.....56

B. The Public Interest Favors The Government And
Danco58

C. Plaintiffs Face No Irreparable Harm Absent An
Injunction61

CONCLUSION63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	3
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	50, 61
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. I.C.C.</i> , 846 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Attala Cnty., Miss. Branch of NAACP v. Evans</i> , 37 F.4th 1038 (5th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989)	57
<i>Buffalo Marine Servs. v. United States</i> , 663 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2011)	18, 40
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>CAE Integrated, L.L.C. v. Moov Techs.</i> , 44 F.4th 257 (5th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	55
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19, 25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	53
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	32
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	61
<i>DeNaples v. Off. of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>Direct Biologics L.L.C. v. McQueen</i> , 63 F.4th 1015 (5th Cir. 2023)	57
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	60
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Paso County v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>F.C.C. v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	18, 40, 42, 48
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	56
<i>Fort Bend County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 59 F.4th 180 (5th Cir. 2023)	51
<i>Greenspan v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1994)	18, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	19, 30
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	62
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	39
<i>Huawei Techs. USA v. F.C.C.</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18, 40
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	38
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	51
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	19, 31, 32
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	56
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 28
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976).....	17, 56
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	38
<i>Myron v. Martin</i> , 670 F.2d 49, 52 (5th Cir. 1982).....	52
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Biodiesel Bd. v. EPA</i> , 843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36, 37
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	33, 35
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Optimus Steel, L.L.C. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 701 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	62
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	42
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	19, 31
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Serono Lab’ys, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	19, 20, 25, 28
<i>Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Tesoro Refin. & Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	39, 53
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>TransUnion L.L.C. v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	19
<i>Washington Ass’n for Television & Child. v. F.C.C.</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Way of Life Television Network, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 593 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	39
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	57
21 U.S.C. § 355	4, 49
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)	41
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	41, 45, 55
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)	37
21 U.S.C. § 355-1.....	49
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(b)(3)	41
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2).....	41
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(B).....	41
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(1).....	56
21 U.S.C. § 505-1.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	32
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)	21
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d)	21
Consolidated Appropriations Act 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, tit. V, 136 Stat. 49	
§ 506.....	21
§ 507.....	21
FDA Amends. Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110–85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007)	
§ 909(b)(1)	5, 50
§ 909(b)(3)	5
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 103.001 (1999).....	22
 REGULATIONS:	
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e).....	53
21 C.F.R. § 10.45(b)	32
21 C.F.R. § 20.112	47
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	47
21 C.F.R. § 314.81	47
21 C.F.R. § 314.105	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.500	51
21 C.F.R. § 314.510	50
21 C.F.R. § 314.520	4, 49
21 C.F.R. § 314.520(a).....	50
Identification of Drug and Biological Products, 73 Fed. Reg. 16313 (Mar. 27, 2008)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
New Drug, Antibiotic, and Biological Drug Product Regulations, 57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992).....	51
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
S. File No. 0109, § 1(b)(ii), 67th Leg., 2023 Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2023).....	59
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
AAPLOG, <i>Join AAPLOG Today!</i> , https://aaplog.org/become-a-member/ (last visited Apr. 26, 2023)	27
Jonathan Adler, <i>The Good and Bad of the Fifth Circuit’s Abortion Pill Ruling</i> , reason.com (Apr. 13, 2023), https://reason.com/volokh/2023/04/13/the-good-and-bad-of-the-fifth-circuits-abortion-pill-ruling/	27
Am. Coll. of Pediatricians, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://acped.org/about/faq (last visited Apr. 26, 2023).....	27
Christian Med. & Dental Ass’n, <i>Christian Healthcare Professional Search</i> , https://cmda.org/member-search/ (last visited Apr. 26, 2023)	27
Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., <i>Approval Package for NDA 20-687/S-025</i> (Jan. 3, 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2023/020687Orig1 s025.pdf	54
FDA, <i>Approved Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS)</i> , https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/remis/index.cfm (last visited Apr. 26, 2023)	46, 47
FDA, <i>Medwatch Online Voluntary Reporting Form</i> , https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/medwatch/ (last visited Apr. 26, 2023)	47
GAO, GAO-08-751, <i>FDA: Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprax</i> (Aug. 2008), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-08-751.pdf	4, 50, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
GAO, GAO-18-292, <i>FDA: Information on Mifeprex Labeling Changes and Ongoing Monitoring Efforts</i> (Mar. 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-292.pdf	11
Gynuity Health Projects, <i>Mifepristone Approved List</i> (updated Mar. 2023), https://gynuity.org/assets/resources/mapmifelists_en.pdf	58
Carma Hassan, <i>Drugmakers Sign Letter Supporting FDA and Calling for Reversal of Texas Judge’s Mifepristone Ruling</i> , CNN.com (Apr. 10, 2023).....	59
Nadia N. Sawicki, <i>Protections from Civil Liability in State Abortion Conscience Laws</i> , 322 JAMA 1918 (2019).....	22
Adam Unikowsky, <i>Mifepristone and the Rule of Law, Part III</i> (Apr. 13, 2023), https://adamunikowsky.substack.com/p/mifepristone-and-the-rule-of-law-f6a	28
World Health Org., <i>WHO Model List of Essential Medicines – 22nd List, 2021</i> (Sept. 30, 2021), https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/WHO-MHP-HPS-EML-2021.02	58
